

**Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Title Suit 7/2019**

**Order No. 3**  
**28.08.2019**

In the matter of:  
VISA Infrastructure  
Ltd.

VS.

State Bank of India &  
21 ors.

And

In the matter of;  
Suit for declaration and  
injunction valued at  
Rs.12 crores.

Plaintiff files hazira.

None of the Defendants takes any step today.

No annexure file has yet been received from the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore with a direction to send all the annexures of the plaint which has not been sent with the record to this Court at once.

Next date is fixed on **12.09.2019** awaiting receipt of the annexure files from Ld. Previous Court.

It appears that no steps have been taken by the Plaintiff for service of notice upon the Defendants no. 6, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 and 21 as yet.

Plaintiff is hereby directed to take steps for service of notice upon the said Defendants at once.

Inform the Plaintiff and the concerned Court accordingly.

Let a plain copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1<sup>st</sup> Court at Alipore and also to Ld. Advocate of the Plaintiff for necessary service.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore  
& Paschim Medinipore

Sd/-  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore  
& Paschim Medinipore