

Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore.

Title Suit 7/2019

Order no. 7
11.11.2019

In the matter of :
Suit for declaration and
injunction valued at
Rs.12 crores.

And

In the matter of :
VISA Infrastructure Ltd.

Vs.

In the matter of :
State Bank of India & 21 ors.

1. Today is fixed for awaiting of part record alongwith the annexures from the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore.
2. Respondent no. 1, 9 and 15 file hazira.
3. It is intimated that the remaining record has not been received by this Court till now.
4. It is to note here that on 09.08.2019, the first request has been made by passing necessary order to the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore for forwarding the part of the record to this Court at the earliest and similar request has been made on 28.08.2019 and such request has been communicated to the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore.

Contd...

5. However, no such record has been received from the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore.
6. The present Commercial Court has been instituted for early and speedy disposal of suit of commercial nature for the development of the economy and business. Accordingly, this Court is under the obligation to take expeditious measure for speedy disposal. But unfortunately, the part record in connection with this suit no. T.S-1310/2017, which is renumbered as T.S-7/2019 before this Court, has not been received yet by this Court. As a result, the interest of the parties have been suffering.
7. At this stage, I draw the kind and personal attention of the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore to take appropriate action for sending the record at once preferably within 7 days from the receipt of this order.
8. Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court at Alipore and also to the Ld. District Judge, South 24 Parganas at Alipore for his kind attention.
9. To **29.11.2019** for awaiting the part record.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore
and Paschim Midnapore.

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore
and Paschim Midnapore.

Contd...