

Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Title Suit 07 of 19

Order No. 13
06.03.2020

Plaintiff and Contesting Defendants file their haziras.

Plaintiff files an application supported by an affidavit praying for a direction for sending part record from the Office of the Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court, Alipore on the grounds stated therein. Copy is served upon the Defendant no. 1.

Heard the Ld. Advocates.

Let a copy of this affidavit be forwarded to the Court of the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court, Alipore for his information and for sending the part record, if any, lying before that Court by 03.04.2020.

Defendant no. 1 files an affidavit with a copy to the other side praying for merging Defendant nos. 13 and 14 with Defendant no. 1.

Perused the affidavit.

Heard both sides. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the Defendant nos. 13 and 14 be merged with Defendant no. 1.

The names of Defendant nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19, 20 and 22 already proceeded exparte as per order dated 12.10.2018 of the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), 1st Court, Alipore.

It also appears that summons have been served upon the Defendant nos. 6, 16, 17, 18 and 21 and affidavit of service has been filed on 12.09.2019 showing service of summons upon the above Defendants on 03.09.2019.

Already more than 3 months have been elapsed and none appears on behalf of the Defendant nos. 6, 16, 17,18 and 21. Let the names of the said Defendants be also proceeded exparte.

Fix **03.04.2020** at 12:00 p.m. for hearing of the application U/Or 7 Rule 11 of C.P.C. in presence of both sides.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore
& Paschim Medinipore

Sd/-
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore
& Paschim Medinipore