

**Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami(JO Code:WB00714)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Title Suit 07 of 2019**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000022-2019**

Order No. 22  
19.03.2021

In the matter of:  
Suit for declaration and  
injunction valued at Rs.12  
Crores.

And  
In the matter of:  
VISA Infrastructure Ltd.

Vs.  
In the matter of:  
State Bank of India & 21 ors.

**Appearance for the Plaintiff:**

*Mr. Pratip Kumar Basu .....Ld. Counsel*

*Mr. Neeraj Jhunjhunwala ... Ld. Counsel*

*Ms. Shivika Tiwari .....Ld. Counsel*

**Appearance for the Defendant:**

*Mr. Saibal Guha Roy ... Ld. Counsel*

*Mr. Debraj Banik ...Ld. Counsel*

**O R D E R E D**

*Today is fixed for hearing of the application being I.A no 01/2021 & I.A no 02/2021. Objections if any in the mean time by the Plaintiff.*

*Plaintiff and Defendant No. 11 file their respective haziras*

*Defendant No. 11 files a petition praying for time for filing recalling application.*

*Defendant no. 5 files photocopy of written statement along with annexures by way of firisti. Let it be kept with the record.*

**I.A No. 01/2021**

*Ld. Advocate of Defendant No. 1 has not pressed the application being I.A. No. 01/2021. Hence rejected.*

*Accordingly, I.A No. 01/2021 is disposed off.*

*Defendant No. 1 files some copy of documents by way of firisti.*

*Let it be kept with the record.*

**I.A No. 02/2021**

*Record is taken up for hearing petition to incorporate the name of Punjab National Bank in place of Oriental Bank of Commerce.*

*Heard Ld. Advocate of both sides in full and closed.*

*Ld. Advocate on behalf of the Plaintiff submits that they have no objection for changing the name of the Defendant no. 11 as Punjab National Bank in place of Oriental Bank of Commerce.*

*Considered and prayer is allowed.*

*Let the name of the Defendant no. 11 be changed as Punjab National Bank in place of Oriental Bank of Commerce.*

*Bench clerk is directed to make necessary correction .*

*Note in register.*

*Accordingly the said I.A no. 02/2021 is hereby disposed off.*

*It appears from the record that the Defendant No 1 And Defendant No. 11 filed two separate petitions Under Order VII Rule 11 CPC being I.A nos. 135/2020 and 136/2020.*

*Plaintiff filed objection.*

*Fix **06.05.2021 at 11:30-12:15 p.m.** for hearing to the application Under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed by the Defendant No. 1 being I.A no. 135/2020 on behalf of the Petitioner/ Defendant and also filing written notes of Argument by both sides positively.*

***10.05.2021 at 11:30-12:15 p.m.** for hearing to the application Under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed by the Defendant No. 11 being I.A no. 136/2020 on behalf of the Petitioner/ Defendant.*

***12.05.2021 at 11:30-12:15 p.m.** for hearing reply by the Plaintiff /Responent upon both the applications Under Order VII Rule 11 CPC being I.A nos. 135/2020 and 136/2020.*

***14.05.2021 at 1:00 p.m.** for filing supplementary written notes of argument by both sides.*

*Both parties are to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site /Ecourts-App.*

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore,  
Paschim Medinipore & Jhargram*

*Sd  
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore,  
Paschim Medinipore & Jhargram*