

Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Title Suit 07 of 2019
CNR no. WBSP18-000022-2019

Order No. 54
01.04.2023

In the matter of:
Suit for declaration and
injunction valued at Rs.12
Crores.
And
In the matter of:
VISA Infrastructure Ltd.

Vs.
In the matter of:
State Bank of India & 21 ors.

ORDERED

Today is fixed for hearing of the application under Section 15(4) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 being I.A. no. 04/2022 and also the application under Section 11 of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 being I.A. no. 05/2022. Rejoinder if any, in the meantime.

Defendant no. 1 and Defendant no. 11 file their respective haziras.

Defendant No. 11 files a petition praying for direction upon the Plaintiff to supply the copy of the amended plaint on the ground stated therein.

Heard, Considered and prayer is allowed.

As such Plaintiff is directed to served the copy of the amended plaint upon the Defendant No. 11 at once.

At the time of hearing Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Defendant No. 1 orally prays for time for filing affidavit in reply against the affidavit in opposition in connection with the application being I.A no. 04/2022 and I.A no. 05/2022.

Heard, Considered and prayer is allowed.

Plaintiff files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

Heard, Considered and prayer is allowed.

*Fix **17.04.2023 at 11.00 a.m** for filing affidavit in reply to the application under Section 15(4) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 being I.A. no. 04/2022 and also the application under Section 11 of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 being I.A. no. 05/2022 after serving the copy to the otherside.*

The suit shall be taken up for case management hearing after disposal of I.A. nos. 04/2022 & 05/2022.

*Both parties are to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site / **Ecourts-App**.*

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*